# CH \$490.00

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Oxford Finance, LLC		109/23/2011 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ascension Orthopedics, Inc.
Street Address:	8200 Cameron Road
Internal Address:	Suite C-140
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78754
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2232669	ASCENSION
Registration Number:	2581633	ASCENSION ORTHOPEDICS
Registration Number:	3086283	ASCENSION PYROSPHERE
Registration Number:	3086284	ASCENSION PYROHEMISPHERE
Registration Number:	3088438	ASCENSION PYRODISK
Registration Number:	3341768	FIRST CHOICE
Registration Number:	3459724	FLEXIGLIDE
Registration Number:	3681204	TRANSFORMING EXTREMITIES
Registration Number:	3836189	MOVEMENT
Serial Number:	77064665	FREEDOM
Serial Number:	77535227	NUGRIP
Serial Number:	77906102	PYROTITAN
Serial Number:	85079845	ATLAS
	11	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004630 FRAME: 0390

Serial Number:	85086988	PYROHEMI
Registration Number:	3871521	PYROTITAN
Serial Number:	85236110	CONSTRUCT
Serial Number:	85291697	RADFX
Serial Number:	85294631	FLEXION
Serial Number:	85359878	NUGAIT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (302)636-5454

 Phone:
 800-927-9801 x2348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	923740
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	09/26/2011

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=9-26-11 Oxford Finance-TM#page1.tif

source=9-26-11 Oxford Finance-TM#page2.tif

source=9-26-11 Oxford Finance-TM#page3.tif

source=9-26-11 Oxford Finance-TM#page4.tif

source=9-26-11 Oxford Finance-TM#page5.tif

source=9-26-11 Oxford Finance-TM#page6.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belo	Ν.		
Oxford Finance, LLC Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	res Vo		
Name: _Ascension Orthopedics. Inc.   Internal   Address: Suite C-140   Street Address: Suite C-1			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See attached Schedule A  Additional sheet(s) attached?	ent)		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown)			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  21			
7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	_		
Street Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City: 8. Payment Information:			
State:Zip:			
Phone Number: Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: Authorized User Name			
Q Signature:			
Signature September 26, 2011 Signature Date			
Lisa A. Cobbett Total number of pages including cover Sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, ASCENSION ORTHOPEDICS, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 8200 Cameron Road, Suite C-140, Austin, Texas 78754 ("Grantor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to OXFORD FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor in interest to OXFORD FINANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation), with its principal place of business at 133 North Fairfax Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 ("Oxford") for the ratable benefit of Oxford, as set forth in a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated September 17, 2010, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 20, 2011, by and among Grantor and Oxford (collectively, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2010 at Reel 004309, Frame 0143 and July 21, 2011 at Reel 004588, Frame 0135;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Oxford release and reassign their interests in the trademarks more fully identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Oxford hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Oxford pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth in Schedule A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to the Oxford pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Oxford Finance LLC has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed as of September 23, 2011.

OXFORD FINANCE LLC, successor in interest to Oxford Finance Corporation, as

Agent

By: John G. Henderson
Title: Vice President & General Counse

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

(See attached.)

## Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
ASCENSION	2,232,669	March 16, 1999
ASCENSION ORTHOPEDICS & Design	2,581,633	June 18, 2002
ASCENSION PYROSPHERE	3086 <del>,283</del> ,ø;08 <del>6,283</del>	April 25, 2006
ASCENSION PYROHEMISPHERE	3,086,284	April 25, 2006
ASCENSION PYRODISK	3,088,438	May 2, 2006
FIRST CHOICE	3,341,768	November 20, 2007
FLEXIGLIDE	3,459,724	July 1, 2008
TRANSFORMING EXTREMITIES	3,459,724=3681204	8eptember 8, 2009 July 1, 2008
MOVEMENT	3,836,189	August 17, 2010
FREEDOM	77/064,665	December 14, 2006
NUGRIP	77/535,227	July 30, 2008
PYROTITAN	77/906,102	January 6, 2010
ATLAS	85/079,845	July 7, 2010
PYROHEMI	85/086,988	July 16, 2010

## TRADEMARKS

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
ASCENSION PYROSPHERE (81696)	3,086,283	April 25, 2006
TRANSFORMING EXTREMITIES (92164)	3,681,204	September 8, 2009
PYROTITAN (92323)	3,871,521	November 2, 2010
CONSTRUCT (92463)	85/236,110	February 7, 2011
RADFx (92476)	85/291,697	April 11, 2011
FLEXION	85/294,631	April 13, 2011
NUGAIT	85/359,878	June 29, 2011

1353725.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004630 FRAME: 0397

RECORDED: 09/26/2011